REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF HOBART, INDIANA
Resolution Number 2015-04
A Resolution of the Hobart Redevelopment Authority Accepting
and Ratifying Professional Contracts in Connection with
Bond Issuance and Architectural Services

WHEREAS, the Hobart Redevelopment Authority (the “Authority”) has been created
pursuant to 1.C. §36-7-14.5 as a separate body, corporate and politic, and as an instrumentality of
the City of Hobart to finance local public improvements for lease to the Hobart Redevelopment
Commission (the “R_DC”); and

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2015, the Authority approved and adopted its Resolution No.
2015-02 authorizing the issuance of lease rental revenue bonds in the aggregate principal amount
not to exceed Four Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (34,100,000.00) pursuant
to Indiana Code §36-7-14.5-19 (the “Bonds”), the proceeds of which are to be used to finance all
or any portion of the costs of the Jocal public improvements which were as set forth in Exhibit A
to said Resolution and incorporated therein (collectively, the “Project”) and to pay the costs of
issuance of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Authority intends to lease the Project to the RDC pursuant to a lease
approved by Authority Resolution No. 2015-01 on January 13, 2015, as may be amended from
time to time (the “Lease™); and

WHEREAS, the RDC has entered into, adopied and approved, in connection with said
Bonds and Lease transaction the following professional services agreements for the project
which were adopted by the Hobart Redevelopment Commission on February 9, 2015;

Agreement for financial advisory and related services with H.J. Umbaugh

& Co., Inc, for said Bond dated February 5, 2015,




Agreement for continuing financial disclosure services u;ith H.J. Umbaugh
& Co., Inc. for said Bond and Lease financing dated February 6, 2015.;
Agreement for bond counsel and related special counsel services for said
lease-bond ﬁnaﬁcing with the law firm of Faegre Baker Daniels LLP-dated
February 5, 2015; and
Agreement for Issuing Counsel Services with Anthony DeBonis, Jr. &
Associates Attorneys at Law, LLC dated February 9, 2015; and
Architectural Services Agreement with RATIO Architects, Inc. of
Indianapolis, Indiana for certain landscape architectural services for the Lincoln
Street Gateway portion of the project dated December 3, 2014, and amended
January 13, 2015;
Architectural Services Agreement with RATIO for the Parking Lot at
Second and Center Street portion of the project also dated December 3, 2014;
WHEREAS, copies of said Umbaugh, Faegre, DeBonis and RATIO agreements and
amendment are attached hereto and made a part hereof as group Exhibit “A.” All of the
foregoing agreements and amendment described are referred .to herein as “the Agreements;”

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to ratify and apptove the Agreements so that the
payments due thereunder may be made out of the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds either as
costs of issuance or otherwise; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Redevelopment Authority of the City of

Hobart, Indiana that;




The Authority hereby ratifies and approves the Agreements and each of them. The

Authority intends that the payments due pursuant thereto may be paid out of the proceeds from

the sale of the Bond described above.

ALL OF WHICH is adopted as the Resolution of the Redevelopment Authority of the

A=

City of Hobart, Indiana on this 3rd day of March, 2015.

|

SAM HICK S, President

AWB'}URNS, Secretary




REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF HOBART, INDIANA

Resolution Number 2015-04

EXHIBIT “A”

{Six Agreements and One Amendment)




'UMBAUGH

AL 1. U vugh & Aseaclibag
Sl

Assxmisate, LY ) .

. Pebruary 5, 2015

Hobart Redevelopment Commissfon

/o Ms. Denars Kira, Director of Davelopment
4E4 Maln Streat

Hobart, IN 463424444 .

Re: Hobart (Indlans) Redevelopment Commlssion— Accounting Services Agreement
SR 130 [adustriaf and Grestsr Downtawn Redsvelopment Area Financing

Dear Ms. Kane and Commdssion Membersz

You hays requesied thet HLJ, Umbzvgh & Assoclates, Cartified Publie Actountants, LLP (the “Fim™)
provida (o the Hobart Redevelopment Commlssion (e “CHeaty those seryices mors fully sct forth in
Exhibit A hereto (the "Sarndees™y

Feeg end Costs

Fras eharged for work performed ste peoerally bated oa howly rates, a3 sat forth In Exhbi B,
for the ime expended, a fxed amount or other arraagement as mutuelly agrosd Upon 48 more appeogrisle
for a partionter matter. Houly rales for werk pecfoemed by our professionals vacy by Individval end

reflcct the complexity of the eagagzement.

In addition (o fees, Wo also ¢hergs for varlous arclllary serviess, for which you will be lnvoleed,
Such charges may Inclede Joag distanca telepbone chupges, photocopylng, facsimile tranmsmdsalon,
W;;L&Mﬂ\, ellesge, tavel expenses and other slmfler cherges specifically appliczbie to the
enpage -

Dl of Inferast v o of

The Mimitipal Secarfties Rulemeldng Board (MSRE) Is expeoted 10 regalre us, a8 your munfclpal
advisor, to provide written diselosura to you about the sobual ot potendlal confiots of interest preseated by
varfont forms of enmpensation. Bafubil © suts forth he polential conftets of Interest assoclated with
varfous forms of compessation, By signfog ths fetter of eagsgement, the slgnes scknowledges thet
be/sha hes recelved Exhibit C and that he/sha has been glves the opportuity to ralss questions end
diueusy the mattess contelned within the wciibit with the muniotpal advitor, -

Billing Procedurey

Norwally, you will receive & monthly statement showleg fees and costs fneurred fa the prlcc
montk, Ocealansily, we may bill on & less frequont besTs if the tims involved In the prior menth wes
minfmaf or if arangements aré trade for the payment of fees from bond procesds. Tha secount balance bs
dus and payabls on recelpt of the statément and we reserve the right to cherge 1% Inteoest pez moath for
outsiznding ungald balences over thirty (30} days from the dats of billing. Oacs our represeatation hat
teen conchoded or lerminated, a final biltng will bo sent ta yoe IF requested te provide an estimats of
our fees for a given matter, we wilk endeavor in good falth 1o provids our best sstimate, but unless thece 3
& mututl agrsericat (o & fixed fia, the actual fees inonrred on wny project may be less than or exceed the
estlmate. Any questions of creors in eny feo Rateruent should be brovght fo our attsntion In writing .

within sty {60) dayz of the billing dats,

Hobar Redevelopment Commlasion
Re: Hobart Redevelopment Commission — Aceounting Services Agresment
SR 130 Eodustrit] and Greater Doventowa Redevelopment Area Finarcing
Pebroary 5, 3015 . -
Page3

authorization program deslgnated by ths United States Depariment of Hometend Security or other federal
ngency suthorzed lo verlfy tha work authorization stetus of newly bired employses under the
immigmtion Reform and Cootrof Act of 1986 (L. 99603). Ths Pl does not _eaplay wny
nauthorizod allens® as thet term s defined {n § U.S.C, F3242{h)3). Tho Flem Bgrees further that  shall
oot knowingly employ or eontrect with i usthorized allen, of retaln an employea or contract with the
person that tha Flrm subsequently feerms s anpastrherlead e

Inyestracats
The Finm cerifics that pursuxnt fo [ndiann Code 5-22-

Investment ectivities o Iran. The Fimm understands that providing a
fines, penalties, and cfvll setion llsted in LC, 5-2-16.5-14.

The Firm fs a Municlpal Advitor regisiered with tha {fies and Rxehangs Commlssior, tnd
the Munlcipal Securitles Rulemaking Board, As such, tha Firm 13 providiag certeln apeelfio
advisery seryices to the Cllent. ‘The Flim s nefther u placeascat agent to the Client ot  broker/deater.

meds by the Clfent, fn tha sole diseretlon of tha Cllant,
daes not undertaks ko sell o

165 ¢t 12q. the Fum Is oot now engeged In
Falss eertification coufd sesult in the

The offer and saa of any Bords shell bo
and mder Hts eontrol and supervisfon. The Clicnt agress that the Fim
mempuosemhcnendl.uﬂwﬂltﬂsnnpmtnthou_‘ema'mt

ustry Actlyi Tiation:

Umbsugh Cesh Advisory Seivices, LLC (“UCAS™} s 1 wholly-owned subsidlery of the Fim.
= Securittes and Brchangs Commisslon onder the

UCAS Is reglstered a8 an favestmenl advlser with the
das non-discretionery Investmeat sdvics with tha purpose

fedoral investrsent Advisers Act, UCAS provis
of helping clients oreate 'end malntein 8 disclplined spprosah fo Investing thelr funds prudently and
efectively, UCAS may provide sdvisory servloes 1o the ciieats of the Firmu

UCAS has nio other sctivitles or amangements that are meteral o ity advisery fatnzes or fis
t other F t adviser or

clents with & releled person who 11 2 broker-dealer, inyestm g
ﬁmmldplanw,bwk,[awﬁrmurntb:rﬁn&mﬁlenﬁu.

If the foregoing asetrately Teproscnts the basts upon whieh we may provide Servicea {othe Cllent, we 2k
thummhm,mm:mmwddwwumfmhm pgretiment. Exetudon of bl
Ietwmbopufmmedhmuu;wpaﬂsuchofwﬂchuﬂ!bodmeduoﬁg{nﬁmdlofwb}chwgcdm
willl comstifide the sants document,

" Hobart Redevelopmeat Commlsifon

Re: Hobart Redevslopment Commission — Accounting Servics Agreement

SK 136 Industrial znd Grester Dawntown Redevelopment Ares Floarcing
Februay 5,2015
Page2 - °

Temifation o

Both the Clieat and the Rirm have ¢he righl to terminsto the aogsgement af any time aftee
reasonsble advanca vaitlen notics. On termipation, alf fees and charges {ncerred prior to terminaton
shall ba padd promptly.

Accountsnts' Opfnlon

In performieg our engageaeat, wo will be ralying on the secureoy and reehility of Information
provided by Client parsonnel. We will not sudit, zeview, or examing tha inforzation. Pleass glso nots
that our engagement cannot be selied on to discloss emrors, freud, or other fllege] ects thaf may exdst.
Howover, we Wil laform your of sny material sirors end any cvidergs or informetion that comes te our
etteotion durlag the performance of our procedures, that fraud may Bave oceured, In addition, we will
repoct 10°you 2ny evidenca or Fnforation that eomes to our attention during the perforusnca of our
procedurcd cegarding [llegal zcts that may have ocoured, voless (hey aro clearly irconsequerdel. We
bava no rasporsibility to identify and feate signifioant deficlencles or meleria) wesknesses fn
yoruz Enternt] control as part of thiy engegerment.

The mponsfhillty for sudidiog the records of tha Cllent rests with the Indlena State Board of
Atorunts end the work perfermed by the Firm shall not Inclods an sudit c review of the reoonds or the
expression of e opinfon on Snanclsl deta.

Cliont Responsibllites
It Is enderstood that the Firm will sarve I &n advisory capecity with the Cllat. The Client s
ponsible for T declslors apd firctions, and for deslgnating &n individual with suiteble skill,
mowledgs o expariencs ta oyerses tha services wo provide. The Cllentis responsitie for evehuting
1daquacy and results of the services performed axd accepting respoasibllity for soch serviess, "The Client
i3 responsible for establishieg and matntaining Intensl controls, Inchudlng zonitoring oagoirg setivitkes.

donal Sepvices

Rxhibil A sets forth the stops of tha Services to be provided by the Firm, Froat time (o tire,
edditional services may be requested by the Cleat beyond the scope of EXhIbIt A, Ths Firm may provide
thess addirtens] sarves and be pald at the Fim's custoniacy fees and eosly for syehi services. In the
tltersativs, the Fim and the Cllant msy complete & revised and supplemented Hxhibit & to st forth the
ecditionat services (ncfuding revsed foes and costs, aa nesded) to ba provided, Incithor event, 1ho terms
and conditicas of this lejter shall remalo in offect,

g:){cﬁﬂ_ Program;

The Fim partfelpates i tha P-Yerlfy program. For the purpass of this paragrah, the B-Verlfy
peogram smeans the electronia verifieaton of the work autborizzton progzram of ihs Mligal Immigration
Referm end Inaigration Responsibllity Ast of 1996 (P.L. 104-208), Divisian C, Titla TV, 4012}, &9
emended, opersted by the United Stetes Dep t of Homeland Secerilyora work

Hohart Redevelopacat Commlstion )
Ra: Hobart Redevelopment Commbssion — Accountirg Servict Agresment
SR F30 Tndustrlal and Greater Downtown Redevelopmect Area Fineneing

Pebruery 5, 2015
Pigad

1 you have any questions, pleass let s kmow, We appreciate {hfs opportunity te ba of servies to the City
of Hobart :
Very tuly yours,

HY, Umbsaugh & Associetes
i o Acconalants, LLP

Ths sadersigned herehy ckmawledges and agrees fo fhe foregoing letier of engagemect.
Hobart Redevelopment Commistion =

LY t@jlw -

The Clent sequesty that the Firm wilk assict the Clfent In mecting Itz requirements o comply with $8C
Rule 150-2-12 {cortiming disclusurs)§9 fefereaced l Exhibit A, Anlcls IL

" Ploass buitlal by yoar selection: ¥ No




Artids L.

Arilels GE,

Artiel IV,

EXHIBIT A )
Ssrvices Proyidad ’

241

“Tha Firm: agress Iaﬁmﬂshudpufo:mp!mn!ngmddﬁdopmenlm!ouafnlhws:

A, Feubility Anslynls

1. Obiain el and deprentabls persanal propecty (Ifapplicable) asseased vatos
infarmation fron the County Auditor's office for the purposs of estimatirg
(ke nmount of tax Increment {FTIF7} revenues lo be gentnted fron

existing development,

2. Obtaln estimstes of real properiy ovestment from Cllent  representatives
* for the purposs of estlmating the amount of TIF reveanes to bs generated

from ey proposed developrents.

3, Estimato the amount of bonds thst might ba supported by the estimated
woue]l TIR revenucs, assuming & properdy [ax beckup ss a credif
enhancement,

4. Develop funding options for ths finencing of el propased profects,

B.  Propesed Rond Structsre, Tenmaard Copditons

1. Establsh in conjuretion with the Cliect and thelr representatives, lezal
cotmsel end othee profensfonats & budget of projeet costs. -

2. Discws firenclng options with respect to bond financlngs or leags
financings, souwees of rapayment and sxplors optars for securing the
onds sach as tax increment or propedy axes &t well 23 bond structulng

options.
3. Prapys preliminary financing schedtes ard financlat ,malysl_s, shawlng
the finsnela] Feasibifity of issing boads paystle from the estimated TIF

reveczes endfar property taxes.

£ Assist n the detarminstion of the par amount of the Hands to ba ssutd, tha
lergth of the amortization peried of the bonds, estimeted eapitafized
Inferest, bond covergs, sdditional burds tests and parity condltlons, bond
redemplion privilages, debl servico reserve coqulrements, estimated Inderest
ecamings, tnd other bond tarma.

5. Provids sttorseys with finnetal Information sed bond tems nesded in the
preparation of the bond oefinance, TIF pledge resofution, trest Indenfure
1 ather [e gal docemiénls required for the prajtets and th bords,

6. Attend such meetingy of the working group, Cileal and thelr atomeys,
advlsars, and bend counsel a3 may be required o disouss end sxplain the
finanging of tha profuts and oblzin bond spprovels.

guaSuﬂl_cg. noy Raperd R

A. " Conduct procedures agreed upor with Client’s aliamzya and the Clleat regarding
cvafusting the sufficiency of Lease Reatsl Payments to bo rocelved to meed debt
sarvice obligetions, . -

B.  Prepare a writtan repor} in accordance with itestation standards of the AICPA of
the sbove tests setting forth findings for submission ta the Client’s attomeyy for
the inchuion In offiefsl transcripts of the proceedings in connestion with ths
fssuznce of the Bands. )

Arblirage Rebafe Services "

Sectlon 148 of the Intemnal Reveauo Codd requires Msuers of tax-exempt bords that
mest csrian eriterfs o have arbitrege rebals computations performed on & pedodio
bass, Our services will ba Umited o wifixdeg svailebls Information to celoulsts the
arbitrage yield on the bocd Iaues, th yield on non-porposs investments, the amount of
excess eadngy, If any, of the non-purposs Invesiments o the aeloulsted abitregs
yield, and the rebatsble wbltrags, If any, dus as of the five-year aniversuy date of
more frequeatly as necessary, I cligible, we will prepars spend-down calculstions In
Hess of rebate caleutatfons. Our services for the arbitrage rebats computations fchude:

A, Obtatn informstion from bood offerng documents, Information seturny filed
upon fsuencs (Form 2038 end 8038 Q) arbitrage certlficats, fegal dosussents
end statements or summarles of transactions for the fimds subject to relate
{efined In the desuments.

B.  Wo will render a repart which will bs addressed to cha Client. Ths report will
summsriza the reeults of tha caloutions performed, .

C.  Assistance n preparing the RS from 8038-T, i necessary,

Calonlation and payment of 2ay erbitrags robate dua fs the responsfbility of the Cifeat,
‘Tha Client # resporsibla for notifylag the Fim of 20y additlonsl o subsequent boad
Issues that would require arbitrage rabate services. Our eopegement will not Include
verlfylog thet procesds were used for purposd cxpindibies; lnvestments wers
purchased af market pes, o emcunts were pald o any party In crder to reduts the
yleld on eny investment; th boed [sm was epproprately structured or qualifisd saa |
tax-exempt offering; of informstion pravided tous is complote and securats,

G Asistudh fie Muteting end Ssloofthe Breds

£ Adviss the Client and thelr attormeys 43 to the terms and conditions for best
* meeting the bood market requirements for a soocessfil sals of the boods.
Praparo & bond financing term sheet 10 nsa fn preliminary dacwstord with
. poteazlal barks and undervriters, :

2, Provide an tocountlng report releting fo the fnanclng of the profects,
Includlng a1l fimds cn hand or sweilable for the Projects, tams and
sondidens of borrowing, bord emertization s¢heddles, revenus projectlons,
flow of funds statemeats, intecest camings colrulatfons, and otfer data
rneeded in the evaluetion of fAnsnefal planning by bond rating spencles,
ond paderwriters, and bood puschasess.

3. Prepare and distritugs, on behalf of the Client, bood disclosre docaments
For merketing {he bonds. Bepending on ks Rouity and type of Bonds
belng offered, this wil entell preperation of & Prellmlnery erd Finul
Officla] Stawmeat, a Privats Plagerent Memorandum, o & Speciai
Parposs Report

4, Ifepplicabls, provids information to boed rating egencles such as Meady™s
lovestors Service asdier Stenderd & Poor's, wnd fo bond inswazce
compunies oy may be pesessmy for the establishment of & rating and

determination of qualification for Insurznes on the bonds,

5, If spplicable, provids sdditfonsl Inforrustion to Jernriiers or others as
may by nasded throughont the perlod belvren edvertlsing and sele of tht
bonds.

6 Conduct tha Bond sels, rscelving compelitlve bids from banks acd
underwriters, ek computations as 1o the bid with the lowest net {nterest
tost and 4 such bid for ecoep by the Clieat In the
dlemative, asslat the Clicat with the selecton of a bond underwriter or
bond placemant agent, acd asslst with the negotiation of bood priving and
final bond terms,

7, Prepare instractions relsted to closing ard delivery of the bonds Incfudlng
dlstritotion of proceedy, flow of funds, and procadures for Tepayment of
the bonds,

8. Asreeded, provide 2 Parlty Report In the form geperally prepased for the
tsstiancs of Bonds, on A par wit omtstending bonds,

Ariicle IE, Conlipulsg Disclosure

I£ the Cilent has chiosen Tn this Engagement Tatter to engags the Flm fa assist the
Clfact with (he annusl preperation of meterlels required for cozpllance with the
Securitles end Bxchange Commisston Rule 15{c)2-12 a3 described withla the
Continuirg Disclosure Undoraking Agreement for (4 Bandy, the Firm wili emend the
axdisting Continuing Disci B 1 Letter betweea the Cllert ead the Flrot

dated Febeuary 6, 2015 tr Joclade the Bonds end refaed requirements,

EXHIBIT B
Fen

Tha Firm's fees for servicea set forth fn Bxhibit A shall be billed st a fixed fee-or 2l the Firna's stendard
Efiling rates, a8 follows: :

A. For servives provided a3 set foth In Article T (A} and T (B), feet shall ba 2 fixed
amount of Forteen Thousard Dollars ($14,000}

B.  Tor services provided as set forth In Artlels I (C}, fees shall bs & fixed amount of
“Thirfy-Two Thousznd Dollars ($32,000)

€. For services provided as set forih In Artfelo 117, the fees shall be a fixed amount of
Four Thousand Poltars {§4,000)

D, For services provided as set forth In Asiicle TV, ths fess shell nol exceed Flve
‘Thoussnd Dollars ($5,000} per applicabls bond fasus caleulation. L.

Tha above fees shall fnclode all expenses incared by tho Fimm with the excapilon of expefises tncurred
for out of state travel, No such expanses will ba fncorred without ths prior amhorization of tha Clicnt.
The fees do 2ot Instudo the charges of oiber etitfey wuch as ratlng egeneles, bood and offiels] statemant
printers, couless, newspapers, bond dnsurans comgpanies, bord counsel and local counsch, and elctronls
bidding services, Incfuding Parlty®. Coordination ¢f s printlng and dishibutlon of Officlal Stataments
or;::[)' uMd;u Offesing Document are fo'ba reimbursed by the Cifent based vpon the time and expense for
such serviees, :

Standard Hourty Rates &y fob Clasalfication

[T
Scalee Factrers/ Prrtipels ' $300.00 to $550.00
Periners / Prinelpaly $2000  do $400.00
Measgers ’ 517500 to §325.00
Aceouniznis/Flnanclat Analysis §55.00 o $250.00
Paraprofessions! St §8500 to $175.00
Support Persornel $75.00 to 512000

*  Silling rofer ara subiect to change pariodically dw P chaging requirements end economle
conditlons. Ackual fees will b2 based vpon expérience of the siaff aelgned end the complexity
of the engogement, .

The sbave fees shall Include all expenses fnounred by the Flrm with the exeeption of expeoses loaured
for travef, I€ any, ontalds (e Stata of Indlene, .No sch expenses will bo Iscurred withotd the prior
authorization of ths Cllent. The fees do nof lnclude the charges of othos entitles sich gy rating agencies,
boad and officisl statement printers, courfers, ncwspapars, bord inuranze compankes, boad counsel and

-Jocal connsef, and eloctronle Sidding secvices, Includlog Pardty®. Coordlastion of the prindny wd

distribution of Officis! Statements or any other Ofitdng Doctmment are 10 be relmbursed By the Cllent
based upoa tho Hime and expense for such servives. .




RXHIBIT C

Dlseleaure of Copfilets of [atarest with Vartons Pormy of Compensation

_Ths forms of comprassticn fofmurﬂdpaladvismmnwordlng!otbummnnfthemgmn:md
requirsments of the clicof, #mong other fectors, Varfous forms of compensstion present actuzl or
poteatls] conBifcts of interest beoanss they may creals en Incentlye for an edvisar to recommend ore
cotrss of ection over another 1€ It 1a mors benefielal to the advisorto do so, This axhibit diseusses
varfous farms of compeasation and tha iming of paymenty o the advisors.

Flaed for, Under 1 fixed fes form of compensation, the munfelpet sdviser 1s paid & fixed emoont
establizbed st tho outsed of the franssctien. Tha arnount Is usually based upon s analysis by the cllest and
the advisr of, among other things, the expected duratfon and complexity of the tranesction and the
agreedupen $sops of work that the advisor will perfona. Fhis form of compensatior presonts & potential
conflict of Infarest becuuse, f the trarsaction requires wmore work than erfginalty contemplated, the
sdylsor msy suffer a loss, Th, the sdvisor may recommend feas Hme-consuming alternatives, or fil o
do 2 thorogh anhyals of altematives, There may bs additional eenafilcls of fnterest If the reurdclpat
wdvisor's fos Is contingent upen the suncessidl completioa of a financing, &4 describad below.

. Hourty [ee, Under 1 bourdy fes form of eompensation, the munkipal advisar {s pafd an amount equet o
Iha number of hours wirked by the advisor fimes ea sgreed-upon hourly biflirg rate. This form of
compensation preseats 4 potentfal coafilet of irerest IF the client and the advisor do ot agres ca 5

reasonshle maximum amourt al the outset of fhe engagemend, becausa the advisor Joes not have &,

financhak incestlve ta retommend alternatives Fad would resalt {n fower bowrs worked. In some cases, an
hovarly fos may ba spplied szainst a retalner (e g, & rotsluer payable manthly), In which casa ft Is paysblo

whethar or not & finenclog closss. Alternatively, it may ba contingent upoa the ful completion of 3

finenging, [ which cass thers may ba additional conflicts of Interest, as dosoribed befo.

Fes contingent upon the completlonofa financng or other fransaetlon., Under acontingent fea forca
o suceessfil completion of & financing

of compensation, paymeat of 2n edylsor's fes Is dependent upon th

or other transagion, THs form of campensation preserds a eoaflict becauss the advisor may bave en
Incentive bmmmmdmmwﬂwd&yo:ﬂnmdngsﬂutusdis&dﬁn&agmmhﬁmcﬂm{?w
exnmp!o,whmﬁman&mﬂmmmmlewﬁnmﬂwﬂmm{ngoromammmbe
delsyed o full o close, an advisor coay bave sa [nceativs o discourage a full conslderation of such facts
and elroumstances, o to discourage consideretion of alteratives that may sesult In the cascollation of the

finencing or othar transestion,

Pee patd under s retalaer sgresment, Under & refalner sgrecment, fees ere pald ta & municipal advisor
snd sra pat coctingent upon the completlon of a fineacing or other

perfodically {eg, marihly)
transeciion. Fees patd under a teininet agreemant may bo calatlated on 8 fixed fes basl {e.g- & fived fee

per month regerdlcas of the mumber of hour woiked) or 2 bourdy basls {eg, & mictmon moathly
paymeak, with sdditioal ameurds payrble 3t & certatn praber of hours worked s excrsded), A retaines
pgreemant does nof predeat the condlicts fnted with a contingeat feo 2 ¢ (desoribod above).
Fes bared noon princiosl or_potfoval amonnt svd foym of trapsaction, Under (s form of
compecs:Eon, the muntelpal adviser’s fes Is based upon & pecocntsge of the priccipal amaunt of an ssua
of securitien (e.g,, bonds) ox, in the case of a decvalive, the present valus of of potienat smount and termt
of the decivative. This fonm of compeasation presants o cozflfct of Interest becauca tha sdvisce may have
an incentive to advize the ellat to ineraass ibe sizg of the securites avus o modlfy ths derdvative for ke
prposs of luceessing the sdvisor’s epwpensaticn.
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R AL egh & Aanoclates
Cadted

rmann February 6, 2015

My, Denarls Kang, Direstor of Development :
Cityof Hobert - N
414 Muir: Street

Hobart, IN 456342

Re: Contlouing Disclormrs Services

Dear Dennie:

You have requested that H, Umbaogh & Assaclates, Certified Poblie Accountants, LLP {the “Fim™}
provide 1o City of Hobart (e “Cllent™ thota services more fulty set forth in Bxhibit A bereto {the
“Senvices™). .

Fees end Costs .
"Fess charged for work performed are gencrally based on Eoarfy rates, 25 sof forth In Exhible B, for the

time expanded, a fixed amoent or otfer arecgement a3 mutvally agreed Upoa es more appropriste for &

particuler matier, Hourly rles for work parformed by cor professiontls vary by individual and reflact the
 complexity of the engagement. .

fo eddition fo fees, we also cherge for varfous ancillary sesvices,
charges may include loag distenes telephone charger, ph

for which you will bs invoiced. Such
r 1. i a5i
rescarch, mileage, travel sxpenses end other similar charges spwiﬁuﬁ;' applicabls to the engagemest.

ey

Bisclosure of Coafik arest with Various 2

Tte Mualcipal Securities Rulemaking Boand (MSRB} I expecled to require us, a3 your munfchpet
advisor, ko provide writtea disclosure to you about the ectual or potentls] conftlots of interest preseated by
various forms of compeasation. Exhibit C stts forth tha poteatial confliets of interest assoczied with
various forms of compeasation. By signing Bis letter of eagegement, the signes acknawdedges that
he/she has recelved Exhibil G and that befshe has bean given the opporiunity to ralss questlons snd
discuss the matsers contelned withfn the exhibit with the munleipad advlser,

Aillin, edurees

Normally, you will recslve 1 roonthly statement showdng feas and costs ncurced In the prior moath
Occaslonally, wo may Biil on 2 bess frequent basls IF the time {avolved b the pror menth wes minizal or
If arrangements are made for the payment of focs from boad procesds. The sccount balsnce is dse and
payable on receipt of the statement end we reserve the dght fo chargs 14 interest per mepth for
outstantding uapald balances oves thisty €30} duys from the dats of billlag. Oczo our represeotation has
beon concluded o terminsted, & fined billing will be sent to you. IF requested to provide en estimats of -
our fees for a given matter, we will 2adeavor n good faith ta provide our best estimate, but ynless there s

& mutual agreement 1o & fized fes, the retusl fees Inctrred 02 any projeot may be Jass thea or excesd the
estimdle,  Any geestions or arrors n any feo statement should B¢ bronght to our attsotion ln writog

withln sbxty (603 days of the Bliing date. .

Ms. Deourle Kans, Director of Development
Cityof Hobart  «

Re: Contizuing Discloswrs Services
Februesy 6, 2015

Pags3

Invesimenis .

The Firm certifies that pursuant fo indians Code 5-22-16.5 ef seq. the Fim is not now eageged in
tavestmesd petfvides In [ran. The Flom understends that poviding 8 falss centificstion could result in the
fines, peneltles, and chvil actioa lsted hn 1., 5-22-16.5-14,

ok o eatptral i
The Flrn fs a Mualelpal Advisr reglstered with the Secuditles and Bxchange Commistios and the
Munelpal Securities Rulemaking Board, As such, the Flrm Is providing certain specifio municipal
advisosy services lo the Clieat. The Firm Is neliher a placenstnt sgent to the Client nor & brokerfdeater,

The offer and salp of ny Bonds shal] ba mads by the Cilent, In the sols diseretion of the Cllent, and under
its canfre] and soperviston. The Clicnt agrees that the Firm does not nndertake to selbos attempt fo sofl the

Bonds, and will take no part In the saletherenl,

ansfaf Industry Activities

Umbsugh Cash Advlsory Serviess, LLG (MUCAS) is a wholly-owned subsidlary of the Fiom., UCAS s
registored a3 aa Dnvestmient advise: with ths Seeudties and Exchangs Commission vader the federel
Investment Adylsers Act, UCAS provides noo-ghseretfonary favestment sdvkes with the purposs of
belping clents crests and maintaln 2 discipliced approach o fnvesting thelr finds prodenlly snd
effectively, TFCAS muey provids pdvisory seaviess to the elieals of the Firm,

UCAS kas 2o other activities or arengements ihzt are malorfad fa {ts tdvisory business or its clkeats with
a related person who [t & broker-dealer, an investment company, other fovestmeat adviser or financial
pleares, bunk, Jaw firm of othar finanela] sarity, .

If tha forzgolng acourately represents the basts upon whlch we may previde Services to tbe Clieat, we ask
that you execute this [etter, ks the space provided below setting forth your ugreement. Execstion of this
leter c2n be performed in countesperis each of which will ba deested pn orlginal and all of which logetber

will censtituts the sams document. .-
If you have sny questisag, pleuss lebus know, A
Very by yesrer,

anuelson, Partner

The undersigned hereby scknowledges and agress to the foregolng Jetfer of engagament.
City of Hi Redeytiopraeat CommIssion

Y Dates ;‘! gn[“} - By:

Ms. Demrlo](ma, Director of Developmest
City of Hobart :

" Res Continuing Discloss Seryices

Pebruary 6, 2015 .
Pagsl . .
l'gngnﬁc_m : .

Both the Clicat and the Firm hava the Hght i termioate the engsgement & any tie afler, reassatblo
advincs writlen sotes, On termination, a1l fees and charges dncurred prot to teralnstion shall be paid
prompily, - .

Aecountenty’ Opinlon

It pesforming o engegement, wo wilk be relylng oa the ecquracy and rellzbility of laformation provided -
by Clicot personoel. Wo will not audit, review, or examine tts Information. Pleass alts sote thet our
ecgagement cannot b reifed o1 to discloss errors, fraud, or other llegal acts that may exist. However, we
wiill infoon you of eny matedel orrers nd any evideacs or informston that comes to our atteation during
tta performanca of ouz procedurea that freed may Fave securred. In addltion, we will reporl o yo any
evideacs or information that comed to our atteatlon during the performanes of our proceduses regerding
Mioged pcis that ray havs occarred, wnlcsy they wre clearly inconsequential, Wohave 20 responsibility to
1dentify and communicats significant defickeacics ar matersl i your Intemal soatrol s part
of tifs engagemeat, - i R )

The respoasiility for auditing the records f the Clicat rests with the Indians State Board of Accounts
ard the vork performed by the Finm shall not Jecluds an sudit or review of the 1econls or the expression
of 12 oplnlon on financlal dats,

Client Responsibllities

1t1s understeod that the Firm wilf sarve b en advisory capacity with he Client Tha Cllent Is resporaibla

for ement eclslons and fosetlon, and for deslgnating an Individual with suitablo #idTh knowledze N
or experience o overses the strvices we provide. The Client 1s responsibls fos svatuating adeqnacy and
ibility for such servicos, The Clicat la respaasible

resulls of ths services performed 2ad eccepting respany o
for establishing ead malntetning lotcmal ceatrols, Including monitoring ongolng sctivilies,

Additionef Seryless

Rxhibit A sels furth the scops of e Services to be provided by ths Fim. From time to s, edditional
services may ba requested by the Clicat Beyond the scope of Exhibil A The Firm may provide these
adfitiona] services and be pald ut the Firm's customery fees aod oosts for such serviess. In the
altermalivs, the Finn end the Clieat oy complets 2 revlséd ed supplemented Exhiblt A to 3ot forth the
sddifozal senvices (ncluding revised fres and costs, &3 needed) to be provided, Tn elther eveal, tEs terms
ed conditioas of thly fetter shalk remain ik effect.

E:Veddfy Program
“Itis Firm pasticipates In the B-Verify program. For the purposs of ths paragraph, the B-Vedfy program
means the ¢lestronte védfication of the work eutiertzetion program of the Tegal Immigration Referm
* pnd L faration fesporaibility Act of 1936 (P.1., 104-208), Divislon €, Titks £Y, r40E(a), as ;m.er-{a!,
cperated by the Uslted States Prepariment of Homeland Security or a succestor work suthorization
srogram desiguated by the United States Department of Homeland Seeurity or other federal mgeacy
authorfzed fo verify the work authorizztion status of pewdy hired employecs tnder the Immigratfon
Reform and Control Act of 1986 (BT, 59-603) The Fim dosd net employ uzy “unsuthorized alless® 14

thel terza Is deined In 8 U.8.C, 324eH(3).

EXHIBIT A
Strvlces Provided

Seape of Sorvloet 7
Tha Pl will asslst the Client with the fulfiitmert of thelt reporting cbligations as eoisined in the
Contleying Bisclosure Undertaking A ("CDUA"} for the bonds fisted In Exbibit A-1 (the
"Bonds™). ‘
Arfetsl.  Asslstencawith Continuing Plsclosirg
A The Flrm witl asslst b identifying the Cliet’s reporting obligetiens as contafned in
each COUA,
i The Clieat Wi provids 8 copy of the CDUA ead 5 cogy of the Fipal Officlal
. Statement for escl boad hsas lsted In Exhibit A-F,

U, The Finn wilt idectly relevant Information withln each CDUA and Final
Official Statement aad the oparsting data contained within the Finel Officfal
Statement and Ientfy the reporilng requireroents contatned therela.

complletioa of unaudited financlsl

if needed, and

B The Firm will assist b Cllent with tha
Information Includisg tnsadited compiled finsnclal
operzting data as may be required nnder the COUA.

B. On behalf of the Client, the Firm will provide fo the Munlelpel Sequrifes
Rulemeklng Board (MSRB) fhrough [ts Flettronfe Mualclpal Market Acctss
Systers (“EMMA™), whea end if svailable, the following Informsation, a1 may be
required undes the COUA,

1. Audited finench] statements or Exemingtoa Reparts of the Cllect a8 prepared
and xamined by the State Board of Actouats beginning with s 12 month
parfod ended December 31, 20b4, fogother with the oplnion of such
secountants and ol notes Sierete, The Clieat shall be responsible for providing
the Flrm with & copy of the Audit or Examinstion Report immedielely upon
yecstpt thereaf, | {Pleass nole that vack COUA will contaln specifie fillng

requirements).

1L Unsudited arncal Bnanciaf nforeation of the Clisat beginnlng with e 12
moanths eaded Devermber 31, 2014, sontlaling off

3. wmsudiied Gnsnolsl staigmients of the Cllent
b. unavdiled opeatting dats
The Firm will asstat the Client with providing annval operating dst &3 sef forth

fa the CDUA. Tha Client shall bs responsible for providing the Fim witk 2
copy of its unaudited finznclal information 24 goon a8 itis aveilebla.




RXHIBIT A

Seivices Proyided (cont'd}

Hotbe of the following sventy, I¥ materel, with respect o the Bords (which

14,
- getermination of materiality shell be mads by the Clieat):

yreent reluted defaolls

L

b Efications fa 1ights of bordheld

a, bondcalls

4. relotsa, substitution or sale oF property sacuring repayment of tho boads

o tho cor lien of a merges Ildation, or acquisition, or cerishn
asset sales, Involving tha cbligated perton, or eatry fnto of terminstion ofn
definitive zgreement relating to the foregoing

£ eppol tofs ar addftiona) trustes or the change of sama of &
frustes

$v. Notfos of the fallawleg events, regardlcas of matedality:

prinipat and interest payment delinquencles

nschedulod draws o dehd servics reserves reflecting finsnclal difficaltics
heduled draws on credif énh {3 refiecting financlal difficulties

swhstitution of credit or Hquidity providers, or theje faflurs ta perform.

defeasances -

rating chenges

edversa 1ax oplalons or other matecdal evests affocting the tax-exempl

status of fhe bonds; the lssuance by the IRS of propossd or

determinations of texabillty, Notices of Propesed Tssme {IRS Fora 3701

TRE} o1 other malecie] svents, patiets or deteminaticns with zespest tn the

tax status of the securdties

tender offers

bankruptey, fasolveacy, recelvershlp of similar evest aof the cbilgated

parson

The Elrm wilf sssist the Clfsnt with the monttoring of any reportable events
by conducting a brisf serml-annnel sunvey; Eowever, the Client s3al b
respansfble for reporting the of any of these events fo the
Flrm as goon a9 penaible. Ploase gole that the events ited abave must
bs separied through EMMA within fen Dusliess days of {ke

OLCUTIERCR

AdticlsIl,  Assistusce with Reting Suryelilunce

Ths Fism sl assist the Clieot fa providing Information that may bo requested by the bord
rating agenoies in conjometfon with thelr enneal survelllance sevicws, if peeded

LI

L o

EXHIBIT B

Fey

Tho Firm's feas for services set forth 1n Bxhibit A shell bo billed et the Firm®s stardard bllllsg rates bused
upen the acteal time and expenases locorred, .

8 oarly Rates by Joh Classificat]
i 017842015
Sealor Partrers / Prineipals $300.00 to $350.00
Partners / Principaly 3'2;10.00 fo $400.00
Mrasgen ’ : $19500 1o $32500
Accoustents/Flosncia] Anatysts $33.00 ] $25¢:00
Paraprofes s‘ionxl Staff SBS:OO to $175.00
Support Persernet $35.00 1o $120.00

o, 2 7

« ' Billtng rotes are subfect o change perlodically duz to ok 7 and
conditions. Aetual fees will be based upon experlence of the staff arsigned and the complexity

of the engagemient,

‘Fha ahave feas shall fncfuda £1] expenses tncamed by the Fima with the execption of expenses incurred
for travel, If any, outsida the Stufs of Indfana, No such tapenses will be fncumred without the prier
sathorization of the Clent. Tha fees do notincheds the charges of otber entites such as rating agercles,
bond and officlal statament pricters, conriers, newspapers, boad Insurerce compasles, bond eounsel and
local coussel, and electronte biddiag services, includlng Parity®, Coocdluatlon of tha prictng and
distribodlen of Officlal Statements oF any other Offering Dovurment ers to bs relmbnrsed by tha Client
based upen ths imo and expenss for such services,

EXHIBIT A-1

Istanding bend{s) below which are sebject to

The Blrm hus been prarided » delalted Iist of al ow

Tegu

Msbart Redevelopmeat Diatrict
53,400,009 Spectal Taxing Dhtrict Bordy of 1007, Serles A
$1,109,050 Speciat Tualsg Dustrict Bonds of 2603 Series B
$1,520,000 Spacfa] Tuxleg Diririet Bouds of 2010 S A
$3,150,000 Taxabis Speciz| Taxtag Dlatrici Bands of 2010, Serlu B
55,020,000 Lense Rectsl Reveaus Bonds of 2014

+  Exhibit A-1 and the engzgament datier must be dgued and refarned to fhe Firm, a1 roon s
posiible.

EXHIBIT C

Hsclarwrs of Canfliets of Tateresd with Variow) Forms of Compensation

Ths forms of ¢ompensation for municlpal edvisors very scconding fo the naturs of the ecgagement and
requiremsnts of the cliet, among other fuctors, Varfons forms of compeasetion prosent aclual o
polential confliots of talerest becaiss they may ¢ceats wn fnceativa for aa advisor 1o o o
couess of sctlon over enother §f it I3 mors beaeficht fo the sdvisor fo do se. This exifbit discusses
warfous formad of compansation end the Hening of payments to tha advisess.

Fired fes, Usnder a fixed fea form of compensstion, the minielpal advisor {s pald a fixed amoust
esteblished at the outszt of the transaction. The amount [$ wsually based upon an aralysis by the client and
the adviscr of, among othes things, the expected duretlon end complexily of the trensseton and the
ogresd-upoa scops of work that the edvisor will pecform. This form of compensation praseats 8 potentlzl
confiict of Intersst Bacauss, IF the fransastion requires more work than adginally contemplated, e
advisor may soffer & foss. Thus, the advisor may 4 less timzconsuming el ives, of fufl fo
de u thorough analysls of altermatives, There may bo additonal eanfilets of Luterest If the municlpal
edviror's fee 1s contingent vpon tha ful completion of a financirg, as described below,

Hoarly fee, Under an baurly fes form of compensatfon, the tvnlipel edvisor Is pzid za srmonof cqual la
ihe rumber of hoors worked by the sdvisor times en agreed-upon bovrly billing rate, This form of
compensation prestots & potental coniliet, of Interest IF the clleat and the sdvisor do not agree on a
retopabls maximum emount et the outset of (he engagement, becauss tha advisor does not Bave a
financlaf incentive to recomemend altersatives that would reslt In fewer hours worked, [n some cases, an
‘haurly fee may ba appiied against & retofner (e g, # relelnes payabls moathly), tn which cass it Is payabls
whether or ot & financing closas, Alternatively, it may be conlagent upon'the successfuf completion of a
fioanting, in whith case {hera may bs additforal conftiots of futercst, as deseribed below,

Fez contisgent upoa the completion o a financlug or other lrlnsl:ﬂ;l_l,_ Under a contingant fea form

of rompeasation, payment of an edvisor's fee Is dépendent upon the suocessiul completion of 2 finanelng
or other tanszetion. This form of compensation presents & confllet becanso the advisor may have en
inceativa fo d Yy ings or finacclngs thet are dlsadventageads fo the cliect, For
exteeple, when facls or clrcumstenccs erisa the? could cams the finerelog or other transection o ba
deleyed or fall ta close, 25 sdisor may have 2 tocective to (iseourags a full consideration of such facts
and el , or o di B3 tdaretion of elternetives that may reswlt i the cancellation of the

financing of other rensecton,

Fee pald under g pefafaer sproement, Under s retatnar agreement, feas aropald fo munfcipd-sdtrisor
perlodically (g, monthly) and are not contingsst upen the completion of a finencing or other
trenssctfoe, Fees pald undet a tetalner agrecment may be celonlated on & fixed fee basia (e.g;, & fixed fea
per month regerdless of tho pveaber of hours worked) of aa hourly basis {e.g, & minimum monthly
© paymeat, with eddional nmounts paysble if a coriain numbee of hours worked Iy exceeded). A retainer
agreement does nof present fhe conftfels assoctated with & coatingent fea ar | {deseribed ebove).

¥ee buyed vpon princlps) op votfsnsl amoeunt gnd ferm of fransaction. Under thiy fom of
compensation, the musiclpal advisor's fie is based vpea a pereentaga of tha principal ameuat of an fssos
of sccurlties {z.g-, bondy) or, In thé case of & derfvative, (he present valua of or notionak amount and termt
of the derivative, This form of compensation preseats a conlllet of intarest becansa the advisor may heve

an lncenthya to edvisa the cllent fo increase the alze of the scowritles isma or modify the dervative for the

purposs of ntrrasing (ke advisor’s compensetion. i
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Randolph R Rompeis Faegre Bakes Dackels LLP
Fariner 200 Scrth Michigan Strest v Sudte 1400
sendylphuompola @FeegredD.con South Berd « Indiana 456012020
Dirct +1574 2391325 Phose +1STE 2344143

Fax+1 574 13§ 5500
Pebroary 5, 2015
Y1A ELECTRONIC MAIT,
Denaric Kane

_ Director of Beonomio Development

414 Main Stresf
Hobart, IN 46342
Re!  Enpagement Letter fo Serve as Bond Counsel for Proposed Dowrlown Infrastncture Project
Dear Dendrle:

We appreciste your retzining us to represent the Hobarl Redevelopment Commission (fhe
"Commission®) a8 it undértakes a lease financing with Redevelopment Autbodty (the "Autherity™) s0
the Authority may lssus fts lease rental revenue bonds {the Bonds™ for the proposed downlown
infrastrociure project (the TProject”). By this letter, w2 confimn vasious maters concerning O

engagement,

L As you requested, we' will servo a3 bond counsal in connestion with the issuance of the Bonds
alxisuchDthermnmaswemayaweptat)quuestﬁ'omﬁmemm As pat of our
sosponsibitities as bond counsel, we will take all steps necessary te prepare or assist in the preparation of
the required legal dotuments related fo the fesmanes of the Bonds, revies certified proveedings of the
Commission and the Authority, and prepare ail closing dociments, certificates and instruments,
inclnding owr legal opinioa with regard o the authotization and valldity of the Bonds and the exclusion
ar exemption of infezest on the Bonds from gross lucome for purposes of federal and Indiana taxation.
We also will perform such sdditlonal tasks as we deem necessary in order to veader our opinion as bond

counssl,
out of or perizin to the

Our engagement would not inefide any work oo soy titfgation that might atise

Bonds, ot any post-clostog compence wnder the federst tax laws regarding the rebate of arbitra
eammings, if any, to the government of the Hnited States or under the federal scouritles laws regarding
continuing disclosure, [nthe capacity of bord counsel, Feapre Baker Danlels ELP customarily would
not have Tespoasthility for the preparation of &cCUALY, completeness, sufficiency of any offieial
staternent or offering documents (other than generally assisting in the teview of the documents,
incloding, without limitation, those provisioos setting forth the description of the status of taterest on the

USSR Lt

S pigneayg]  SOISITEERET SRR

a Tebeuery 5, 2015

Deparis Kano

1f you bave esy questions about these arangements, please contatt e a3 5000 43 pOSSI te. Your
o all such terms, This agreement will take effect

signature will confirm that you have read and agreed
rform services, whichever i3 carlier. Plessa date and

on the dete of your signature of when we frst pa
sign the original of this Jetter and retain it for your ovn files, and date end sign the enclosed copy of this

" [etior and return it to us.
Thank y.ou agaln for selecting us to represcnt you We Took forward to working with you.
Sincerely, ' o
Fax‘;ns BAKER DANELS LLE

Harfi 4.

Randolph R, Rompola
RER:mays .

Attachment
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Februzzy 3, 2015

Penarle Kane ' 2~

Sunds wnder tho tax lews of e United Stetes and tho State of Indians and tho preseatstion of our

proposed legal opinion).

2 Prom time fo time, in the exerciss of our grofessional Judgmeaf, we may conclude that i 14
destrable to share confidentisl information eonceming your representation with professionals and other
servien providess outside th firm whom we have engaged to assist in representing you o, with personnel
of v consulting greups {some of whom may be designated as paralegals to directly essist in providing
legal services to you), Wowillizke appropriata steps o proserve the confidentiatity of such information
and this confirms youz consent to our sharing such information.

3. Our fees will be based principally on the experience of the people providing services to you, and
ihe actus] hours worked, Fn light of () owr understanding of the structure and complextiy of the
firiencing; (i)the duties we wil undertake pursuant fo this eogagement letter; (i) the amount of
attorney time we anticipste wilt be devoted for the financing and (v} the fegal responsibilities ial we
will assume, we agres to provide services a5 bond coapse] with respect o the Issnance of the Bonds fora
fee of not to exceed $46,500, In the event that circumstances se significantly chenge that we do ot
believe it possible to complete our services at such a fee arnount, we will, of courss, discuss an shternate
fes amangement with yoa before procesding.

3 ng-distance telephons charges, certaln copying and
pricting costs {at $0.15 per page), filing fees, and an allocatlon of our casts foor certaln compulerized
rescarche-will be biiled to your account In addition to our fess for services. The amounts we charge
generaliy reflect our actual direct and indirect costs, but someé smonnts may be more ot less thaa our

actual costs.

4 Variaus costs—for example, internstional lo

3 We agres not to sek payment for our fzes and expenses until the Jeter of the bond closing or it is
determined that the financing vAll not proceed. In addition, #f our cagagement is terminated by ¢ither
oas of s for any reason, you will, of courss, remain obligated to pay us all fees and atber charges up to
the termination dats. Our invoices are duc on recelpt Picase contact me if you have questions about

any of them.
that either you o we may terminate this engagement al
fimther obligation by either you or us {othes than our
obligation to riumn o you any anused retainer balante and any of your documents or otber property
fhen in our possession and, if we ars tren reptesenting you in any Litigation, any cobligation that may be
impased by rules of the court in which such litigation is then pending, and your obligation to pay us the
unpaid balance of gay bilfed or \mbilled fees and costs that are thez accrued). Fhls engagement will alse
terminate upon completion of the matters for which we have bean engaged.

7 Thless you requa-it in writing that we deliver files for B matier to you.{or teansfer the files to
ofher counsel) within ten years after our invelvement In the mattet has ended, we will have oo obligation
%0 retain the files, axd we may desiroy them without firther notice to you

6. This confirms our agresment with you
any time, with or without cause, end without

U3 SERITLEN

SRR, PSSR P

4 o February 5, 2015

Denaris Kane

$O AGREED:

CITY OF HOBART
LOPMENT COMMISSION

By

s~

A%

Date:
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ARDENDUM TG AGREKMENT WITH CITY OF HOBART, TNDIANA

conirect between Faegte Baker Danfels LLP (*Contractu™}
dated Febousry 5, 2015, aod shull be ¢eemed an lategrel

The following provisions ere kerehy edded to that
snd the Chy of Hobart Redsvelopaent Comratstlon ("CIp/),
paut Bereolt .

Persrant o ths provisions of Peblic Law 171201t el b S&!uofmﬁauwmﬁdedln'ewehpmhd‘.e
Indiara Cods deslgneted a0 LG, §22-5-1.741, 163, the Contractor sgrees a3 folows:

>
eplayess of the thmrxb:wgh&cf;Yu@Pmmn(tbeHec&m}cVaﬁﬁm&moiWu&
Athorizatios Program of tho Megat mwgaﬁoummmwm&wﬂkyﬂaoﬂm
Prbite Eas 104:20%), Division € Title IV, Seetinn 403(s), as ruemfod opernied by the Uialted States
Dmmof}mzmdsmwuammmrmkzcmmimmgmdmedﬁyﬁcmmd
States  Diepartment of Bermelard Secmity or other fisderal apeacy suthorized to verify ha work -
sthorization stztus of aewly bired extpluyees umder the Ermbztarion Reform and Cozirot Act of 1385
(Public Law 99-603)); and

i he Contrattois ot vt sty T wovk gLy stams of al sy bired
employess of ths Contrattor krpugh the B-Yeulfy Program I s E-Vecify Progremno Jonger exlsts; 23d

fif) 'Ibccuxzmmr,bymdr.-‘uuagkilzﬁuﬁmddpmq,'lymbd@mnﬁdaﬁﬁﬁsg
i1t Contracior doss ot knowingly empy s vnaatharized aliea, Tho Contractor 2150 agrees, by end
throngh Its suthorized signstory, to slgn et affidyvit tmder cech that the Coatrastor kas ecrolied ad be
pacticipsting i the B-Verify Program; écd

M mc«m:awaMﬁMmmmmmﬁhymmmuw%m
Tttt 3 aTien, of retin ph copirect with the persen that the Contreetor su
. learns s an wwawthorized alian and

L] In the event tat tha Contractor violt! ol e dslons of this subsecth
mcaywxstrvq:xkelheco:mrturenﬁylheviohﬁonmlmutbmﬁhyfw)dsysaﬁalhndmmo
Cley rotifies ¥ Coctractor of the Visktice, ‘In the et thet fha Cocdractos fail8 o remedy the viokitlos
Within such pesiod, the City shall bs eatitied & afethis A for beeach and the Contracter
shall be Gable to the City for aay actus] demeges; and

i) Ifm%mm:mmwmﬁcmﬂﬂformm&mmﬁs
WfammMAgmgmmmmmﬂwﬁ&mmwmhawmm
with federaf [y that ohs sub at ths e of caxtifiostim, dnes not knowingly emplay of conirect
wizﬁmumutmimdz&mmdwmﬂodmdkpam‘vwaghﬁaﬁwﬁfym The Contracter
agress to maintaf on fits the cerification of m s ¥ hontthe duration of the tam of the
coplract with the subcactractot. !

ALL OF WHICHs agread by the partits ca this i% day of Febnuary, 2015,

FAFGRE BAKER DANE
{“Contrzcto

)
BY: Kﬂw

LR S5PHSTLL




Andharg DeBoryr, &2

\ Anthuny DeBoms, Jr. & Associates
2 ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLC

214 MaTa Strent « Hnblrl. ladlasa 46242 » {218} 940-958Y - Facalmla (219) 040-0085
w08 Boaluw pfo ’

Haakar A MeCarhy, 10, UPA, LA
T Fel:gmary 9, 2q;5
st Carla Hotwk - . . ..

President . - ..
vy Hobart Redevelopment Commman

414 Main Sfrect

Hebart, Indiana 46342

. Re: 2015 Hobart Lease-Financing andEeonomm DeveiopmentBond
) Engagement Proposal
Prear Madam Prasidenl:

As you and the other members of the Hobart Redevelopment Commission
{REXC) are aware, we are now heavily invalved in preparations for the fssuance of the
Bconomic Development Bond-Tease financing for the Downtown Infrastnicture,
Gateway and Parking Lot Improvement Project. The bond, a3 you kmow, will be
sssued by the Hobart Redevelopment Authosity (RDA) which will construct the
project and then feass it the RDC, The Tax Fncremeat Firancing Fuads {TTF)
received from the Greater Downtown and State Roead 139 allocation arca wﬂl then be

used by the RDC to make the leass payments.

You are already familiar with the details of the proposed project. The RDC
and City Council and the Hobart Sanitary District Board of Commissioners have
endorsad the preject and authorized proceeding with the lease preparation and the
Tntia} steps for the underlying bond. Fusiber, Fam informed that the RDC will be
engaging Facgre Baker & Daniels, LEP o zct as bond counsel through a retention
agresment you are now considering. Mr, Randolph Rompola, Esg., of that firm is
handling bond counsel responsibilities for this issue. The RDA has already begun
the process of authorizing the bond. The City Councﬂha: also approved it.

Ttisalso nee&esaryfor the RDC and RDA 10 zuthiorize their 6wt ¢ounsel to
act as counsel for the issuer in connection with the l;.ond. Trespectfully submit this
Tedter as the proposed agresment for my retention in that sapacity a.ud for the purposs
of seiting out the :erms of my service and wmpcnséhon.

Itis themspomm:hty of the issuer's atlomey (o make certain that all actions
of the boards and commissions of City involved in the financing have been
undertaker {n conformance with the laws of the State of Indiana, In particular, this
ingludes, but is not limited 4o, compliance with pablic notice statutes, the proper
bidding and issuance of contracts for the work, the review of the engineering and
construction teports and any changes thereto to make certain that such documents
conform to the requirements of the bond documents and any govemmentat agencu:s
involved, review and preparation of any I mo]uuons Tequiréd fo carry oi the
functions of the RIIC, RDA ot City Council wi pecﬂothebondimewﬁmhaxe
not already prepared by bond counsel; Tn addition; thé fssiér’s counsel must also
review the public issning statement of the RDA, if any, for aceuracy, and ther, prior
to olmug. subn:uta w-xttan opmmn t:cmﬁrmmga otber ﬂungx, that al! legal

ADDENDUM 7O AGREEMENT WITH CITY OF HOBART, INDIANA

The fallewlna provistons are hereby sdded to that contract betwesn ANTHONY DeBONIS, JR. &

ASSOCIATES ATTORMEYS AT LAW, LLC ("Contractor”) end the City of Hobat Redevelopment Commission
ard City of Bobart Redvelopaieat Auchority (“Chy=) deted February 9, 2015, ead shall be deesed andntepral pere

thereof:

Fursuent to the provisloas of Public Eaw 1712011 of the Stato ofrdiens which s3ed a new chapter fo the

Indiana Code designsted es EC. § 22-5-1.7-1, et seg., the Coctractor agrecs as foEows

iy The Contraclor sroes 10 enroll In and verify the work etigibitity status of el pewly bired
empIayces of the Confractor throngh the B-Verify Program (e Electronfe Yerification of Work
Aubarization Program of the Iitegel [mmigration Reform znd Immigration Respoasibility Act of 1995)
(Publk Law 104-208), Divitioa € Titls IV, Sestioa £03(a), as amended, eperated by the Enited States
Bepatment of Homeland Secmity or 2 successor woek autborizstion progra designated by the United
Sigies  Deparimtat of Homeland Security or other foderal sgency authorized to verlfy the werk
mrherindtion ststus of cewly hired exployees moder the [mmipration Reforms 2ad Coatrol At of 1926
{Peblic Law 59:603)), axd

i} The Contrector is ot reqmired (o verify the work gibikty steus of all newly hired
emplhoyees of the Contractor throogh the B-Verify Program if the B-Vesify Program no fonger exists; and

(D] ‘Ths Contractor, by 2ad through its swhorized stgoatory, agress to sign an affidavit
stating that the Cestractor does not knowlingly employ as tneuwthorized alkes. The Contractor elso agress,
by:ndﬁ:mugh its authorized signatory, fo sign 2a afﬁdummdcroathﬂ:ﬂ:be(}onﬂa:torhu errolfed end

is participating fn the E-Yerify Progran;

¥} Tt Contractor agress fimber that it shall pot knawingly employ or contract with an
wmathorized aler, or retain a3 eaployes of contract with the person thef the Contractor subsequeatly
feams Is an sraothorized atizo.

¥) n the event that the Contractor violetes eny of the foregoing provislons of this
subsaciion, the City must requize the Contractor to remedy the violation nob morg than thirty {30) days after
#he date the City notifies the Contrector of the Violation. In the svent that the Contractor fails o remtedy the
vioktion within such period, the City shall b entiiled to terminate this A greement for breach ssd the
Coztractor shall be Hable to the Ciy for eny actnel damages.

¥i} 1Ethe Contractor uses & subcontractor (o provide services for work the Contracter is
performing under this Agrecment, the sabecotractor shal certify to the Conractor in a manner consistert
with federal Lo that the sebcontractor, at the time of certification, does not knowlzghy employ or contract
with an mauthorized 2lfon and kas enrolled and I participating in the B-Yerify Program, The Contractor
azrees to matntatn on file the certification of & subtoctractor throaghout the duration of the ferm of the

+ cordrzel with the sitbhcontractar,

ALL OF WHICH Is agreed by the parties on thls Ninth day of Febmary, 2015,

Carla Houck, Prosideat
Feboary 9,2018 = 7 . | .
Page20€2 R ’ T

requuemcnfs have been met by the RDA, that no_Ieng actions have beenfiled
challenging the RDAs enthority fo isstethe bond and_rslai‘ed isses.

Bond counsei wd.[ be wmmg a0 oplmon whlch Bonlams 1.'ne conchmon ihat
the bond qualifies Tor fncomme tax Gxemption usider thﬂnlsmal Revenue Code, Both
the gpinfon of bond counsel and my own apiniod &s issper counsel will berelied
upon by the lenders who will purchase the bonds. Accordingly, not ﬂnly igtherea
considerable amount of effort in prepating the bond fssue for closure, I l.SSU.l.ﬂg counsel
a5 well as bond accept the dsk of reliance by bond purchasers upon their opxmons

1 propose that in compensation for all of the foregoing activities together and
attendant professional responsibility, I be compensated at the rate-of $250.00 per
our for each bour expended on the above-described services. This rate is higher
than my rate to the REC for regular services sinee it is specialized in pature, and this
assignment carries with i1 the risks attendant to the issuer's opinion which I must
write and upon which bond counsel and investors will rely. My fez is likely to
amovnt to $15,000,00; and will not exceed this amount. 1will submit 2 statement of
actual activities and services rendered in connection with the lease-financing and
related bond issuance 2t time of closing of the bond issue. The fee is payable out of
the proteeds of the bond and are included in the jssuance expenses in the financial
anafysis for the issue.

1f the foregoing proposal meets with yaur approval, Lask thet the Board ' *
confimm its acseplance by motion. KX can provzde you s wtth any addmonal ’
information, pleasé do not hesitate to call.

Thank you for your mnssdemuun of ﬂ-us p{’opusal and fiox havmg entrusted
this matter to my a[lenuon_ ' o ) .

Yours very truly,

DeBONIS, JR. & ASSOCIATES
ORNEYS AT LAW, LLG i

pe:  Members of the RDC; Members of the RDA
Denarie Kane, Director ofDavalopmem 3
Bifan K. Snedecnr, Mayot i
Deborsh A. Longér, Clerk- Treasuzer -
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Prastryston btecter Design Londacips Arch Urban Design + Plarcdng  Graphlc Dasign

Decermber 3, 2014

Deraris Kaes
Directar of Development
City of Hobart

44 K Simed

Hobart, I 46342

Re:  HrocihSiest Gotpwzy

Dzas Danaria,

Thark pou for the oppertundly b provide a proposal fof tandecaps erchilechoral services for the Enplementation of the {noo Strest
Falep Front Distriok Gateway, Wia ace thrilled that the Gty is n 2 postion to sorbum The ImpdsnentaSon of the galowsy prefest As
reqrestad, P feliowing constihites ooy dasign senvices poposat

PROJEET SCOPE

T?wpraeﬂwwsuueflhaumamantatonafﬁﬁsamioffulakaFmrlﬁsxﬁﬁa&«mysplanradaspaﬂdﬂm?ﬂlzsamp
and Brasufing Master Pian. Tha gatowsy willba located ol tha trdarsecBon of Eineoln Strect, Maln Siveed and the fek-Savannah Tred
I Hobart, Thegatzway is enfisipated foinchida a brick masoniy column, Emsstona walled planting ates, valt paved eresswalk and
tharmopiasts “wava® skiping treatments gensrady b keeping wits the aftached graphic fooe the Master Plan. Wa assoma etihe
materials and systems fof the galeway vocabulary wil batha sama &5 th gateway on 04 Rifgs Read at Fastival Park,

Baoausa the getowey ocowrs on SR 51 and Is designed b include thermoplastic and woit paver instal wil by knpartari ta
engee INDOT eary in thvs next stags of he design process. Imprevements fo SR 51 in tha area of the galeway are planned for
implamentafion bn 2017, Stics any impevvaments b e galoway would be implamentsd befora the pannad SR 51 Inproverants,
ik ba importantt determing 1), whethar 0T wil alowt tha skt Boa of s tharwopkas®e and 634 paver matarials i tha steet,
anéi]wﬁe&e{t‘a&xwﬂsbmma‘mm%oawfamnomega'aﬁykwmr@thet%[\mwrciectmrlme(ﬁ
pelantia fy not reptace) the improvemsnds.

Thatota pmjzct cost bodgatis $250 Ooeadfhapraﬁdhmﬁcvpmdbbempfem&eéﬁmhmg Tacostasual prepared
by RATIO B2 2013 Is aftacked. THs estimats J$hat th getewey coastnction wesd cost §207,000. AdFing daslgn feas o
vntmmbﬂwmwmmpmwhﬁmfm2015Mc'ngpenods,.g5atstha§!?sabnigatappwswharesswhafmm
pofect

Wa undarstand tha CRy infsnds f defivar tha projeet Frough a typleal design/bid/huld soenano as a single contract o & single prime
bilder. ’

RO A e K Soush Pernsgheanks et Indagpory Indne 462043684 AITEION B IITLITLI
RATICoct et oot tafempeE ™ Gompegn, I 2w NG Cikaga L

DenarieKang
fe@d
Tecember 3, 204

Olss&mﬁm Docurrianls

RATG 4650
BFS 21350

(111 2 FNR———— 1 (]

REIMBUASABLE EPENSES
* Expenses afiributzbls toyoer project wit Bs imvoited a8 a Reiablrsabla Erpense of 1,10 Emes aitm's expenss. Bpenses may
Fedudz: . .

Drawing Regrodue By Plxlogrept e Reproduztion
Copfing

Supples

MaTng/Bipcesy Mal

Wisage/odgingMeals/Aerhy RartalTravel par Diem
Pendedings

Beeocy revies and foes

Cther, apprmved, miscedancous epenses

FEREMMD o m e

Wa esfimats reimbursabla expesses wil not exiesd Four Thousend Five Hundred Dolars (84,500,003, Wo wil m‘r s for
expensss ormmed Intha inarest of tha peoject and wil provide bask-ap receipts with our ivoicing s required. Ay
wittin £is eskimats 2t4ha completion of B peofant will revert Back o ke ¢lientin L

ADD{TIONAL SERVICES

A adeoaal sanvicas beyond Ta WerBhed Desin Services, which you may request, will ba Tneied al tha hourly rate of tha
perstnnel assigred 1o e hask

Fra Thes DM Hourly Retas (ubjoct o ancisfadfsskvent)
. Pkl 37500
Principal 2 1000

1

2

3 Associala Principat 1 §20000
3. Associala Prine 2 $175.00
4. Serlor Associste $160.00
5. Associa's 415000
6. Serior Profassional {14000
7. Pmlessionl $115.00
8 Grzdusta Prefessional §100.00
3 Infem i $ 500

* Dusada Kare

Pagel

De¢ambar3, 214

DESIGR SERVICES

FATIO W provids bndseape achilectrs), chél enghresriegacd elechical enghesring saness.

The gateray was proviously baken bat early ion docurent bevel of eompletion before th Clty oimately decided to bid only

the Fidge Foad petmway. O process wil Tovohve renrganiying previus drawings bs reats 8 0] pachage for s Enet’s Street
gty oy, thes adding deta nd ermss coontination as neadad b pepars te s for bidding. 1Ry onondination, whithwas not
prvided aspartof T Iitial desiga process, witbe ampmarmma!bskaspaﬂnfﬁsmﬂphasedwm

Tbadnzntwnwﬂkﬂ.demimboaw%ﬁbﬂbmdas!mj%u@mﬂmmwanfcposeﬂcrprmnmtmhsbaa
aod whethe Toss ieas shoul) bainctiZed a5 part of Fa bid peckezs.

amemmbé with tha construebiv docanents, wa wil coorfinate tha bidding process and provida constngean edminisfraticn
sarvioss. O sarvices wil clhersiss ba corsistent wilh the ALA dovument BIDY Standaat for of Agsement Bsbiear; Dwess and

Archizach, 2007 Version with mufuzly 2greeatls edis.
DESIGH TERM
RATI0 Arch®znts propses 3o fofowing design team for the Projict:

RATIO - kndscape aschiientrs
Buytiar, Fairman & Saufed — o] enginesring, eisciricat engineering

Ty Cly previcessly procsred B topographic survey forthe area throngh Terrerga Surveying, LA
Pleasasea attached Exh23t B kv speciBio tashs assoctzted with thaeivil enginesring stopa.

SCHEDULE

Wa offar the fobraing prefeinary sebed e, subect tofurther discossion ard refinemant
Coagtnscsion Docurents Femery 5, 2016 - Jarnary 30, 2015 (4 weeks)
Qwmar Reviow Period February 2 - February 6 (1 weakd

Bibfing Febrsacy §-- Mazch 6, 2015 (£ wosks)

B3 Review and Asrzrd ¥arch§—Narch 13, 015 wesk)
Contractor NTP Weakof March 23

Consttion Aot~ buly 2015 (4 months — esBmated)
Substaptial Completion . uly (hardscape, small planks —bees witnexd b ba insteled i f213
Plant mater! instafatiun

and profect completon Fall 2015

COMPENSATION

T consthatioa ol e Projset $nopa, Deslgn Services, and Scheduls we progass b pitvids these sanvioes asa hzop sum e of Forty
Six Thausand Dolars (G000 Thatea is distrituted as Tolows;

Danzria Kats
Papd
Decemher 3, 2014
100 Adrefiislealive CO§ 100
M an additional senvica Is zequestad, wa vl prepare a wrtten proposa), Wankfying e senvices and compensation, for youT revieR
and approval e 1o Inidisfing e requasted senvices.
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Irvoices wil ba sent monthly azd shall baa proporticn b Sarvces padfamed. Papment is dua Upos receit. Amounts wspaid ety
{30)days alter being recefved wi) bear triarest o ong and coe Ball permerd{i K/23%) per month 2ocnizd.

INSURANCE

T cgesTieration of tha Projact Saoe, Dasig Servises and Campansation, RATIG Architects wll maintaln suraaca overaga for
this praject with e following Hayls:
Gerzral Liat Bty
1,000,000 each Oooumencs Limit, $2,000.00 Azgregate
Hotomalile LishRRy
- $1,00,000 €5, each accident, $1,000,000 4o Hred end oa-Dvned ety
Worlar's Sompansafion
500,000 esch Areiart, SSUJWDAeasePo"cyliﬁ
Professhonal [Bshilly
45,000,000 per Caim, $5,000,000 Aggragats

ABANTONMERT

Hibaprojectis abanonad, b1 pertor in whefe, paymentos aceot of the senvies parformad wl be mede pen presantaficn ol 8
fina} ecoounting of services rerdered and expenses noumed sicethe last paid inveice b the date of swh 2efisn

Pleass e this groposal and I alt ks in ooy, ot 20 executed ariginaf #2¢ oaz (Ta, 2t which time we wil dmftaa NA
agresment for your reviedt. H you bave ary quastions, do ot besitato b contact ma irectly. Thaek you for considring RATIO

Aretiects for yoit otaresting prefect
Sincerely, ’

Jahii 0. Jaskeon ASLA, LEEC AP
Principal | Director of Landscapy Archiectre Urban Deslgn + Pianving

Al T20K TO P ED:

oMol -8y
Désignalad Represantathe D#a
CityofHobard -
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ADDPENDUM T0) AGREEMENT WITH CTTY-0F BOBART, INDTANA,

o4 Tosln plovislon 13 b i ecatrect B ' Yok k
rmwﬂmeagxmaﬁwﬁpﬁg@mm T uﬁlfa

CITY OF HORART
CATEWAYS AND WAYRNDING.

FRELIMINARY WAYFINBING SONCERT

th provirioed of Publls Law 121201 1 of tho State of Fadlarsa which added g by clapte
ml%(}hmdum mﬁ-l-z.nnm,mwsmnfo&a e "
S0 wtult Ia wad verify the weork v bty iatas o o newlpbed

The Geamticter erean 10
ﬂmmuwwdgz-vmm Blectoals Verifioatlon sf Ruek
wad Folored Act cf1554)

DRANDING,

B

O

m -

swﬁmbwwanmry <HgBility stoey of ot
\.’nh:;?mzﬁammﬁﬁs&?uwmm&mgvmmgmmmm

mo;mdx by and Brpasd b wetharred sipnatory, 3
m«smm imzm uwﬂ::rmd iy MW

» ﬁkﬁmh w;@mmb@nﬁéﬁmkewmﬂth Coafrastor bag emreiidasd

.« PAYEMERT INLAY -/

) wmmwmﬁmknm 3
vrbortasd aEen, orresta aa [ m&
mhﬂl c:u nwﬁmummwﬁ P &mm

9 fravymet dhat the Qdateactnd vholetes oy of e Foragoing. s mber it |
N ﬂmmmﬁcmwmmmmmemmmﬁgﬁmwwa ;
Cly sotifiey i Contrazine of th viotfen, hmvmwmwﬂsmmmw
tﬂé\nﬁm City 1Bl b ensided by trmdeacy (v Agraaemes]) Yo baeash emd tha Contracior
] bo Bty tortha €y for dy pobal dumegey.
) Ufshe Comiraptor pid 8 smigasTecTA b mﬁcmﬁmhrmhwn
yetformiig updpe By Apreemact, thy sebcoatracion a8 odyify 1 Cowwhsmamm
:‘B@&M El s phiontzois, stthe oz ef
amm‘ﬁ”“aﬁﬁ““ﬁmwhw**“”’@m
- bl on Qg cha,
eeiiet S e sebenstnee,

ARICKAND UMETTENE
HGR COLMN

' Aﬁ.ﬂ?lﬂmltww&mﬂamﬁsméwefhmﬁ T

Pdliz Arotrfeck ¢cotesgy T CITY OFBOEART REDBVELOPMERT

{Ci] .
BY: /# MI
Tarls Prosifent

ATTEST: €. 4 h&)ggﬁ‘“‘

ortelaty

LINCOLN STREET GATEWAY

TRAIL CROSSING

EXHIBITB
C. COMPENSATION

OFESSIONAL SERVICH ROPOSAL . . .
1. The Consultant shall recefve as for the work performed under Hem
As of December 4, 2014, Butler, Fafrman and Seufedt, Inc. (Consultant), proposes lo provide . No. 2 below, the fotal f2e not io axceed § 21,350.00, unttess a modificaion of
prefessionaf services to Ratio Archifects, Inc. {Architect) for the Project known as Hobart the Agrsement s approved Inwriling by the Architect. '
Uincoln Street Gateway.
. 2‘meConsullantm‘ﬂbapadforﬂwfo&mmgwoﬁtonakmpsumbassh
A, PROJECT DESCRIPTION ) aeordance with the foowing schedu

The City of Hobart Redavelopment Commission {Owner} desires fo create a Gataway and
Trall Crossing on Main Siraet north of the Intersection of Main Sfreet and Lincoln Strest. E
tincoln Street Galeway and Tral Crossing . .
$ 2135000

Fee Schedule Summary;
Senvites

B.  SCOPEOFWORX
$ 2135000

The Consuitant shall provide the following services:

1. Genaral Design Services for the Lincoln Street Gateway and Trail Crossing:.
2 Electrical Engineering Support for Gafeway Ughting
. B, ACDITIONAL SERVICES

Pavement Design
Pedestian Cmossing Safely improvement Design
Maintenance of Traffic Plan Dasign Additional Servites would be senices required in cornection with permils, construe-
Utility Coordination ton inspection, right-of-way engineering, right-of-way scquisition, or any fegal action
INDOT RAW Permit . or itigation requiring the lesiimony and/or services of the Consuttant not included in
Scope of Work, o # the Architect or any local, slate, or federaf agenty shak Gredt
or cause the Censulfant to refocate of redesign the profect, or any part thereof. The

Design Construction Drawings for Lincoeln Streel Sataway and Trak Crossing:
a.  Prepace Pavement design and details Archifect agrees to compensale the Consultant for Additonal Services on the ba-
b.  Prepara Pedestian Signal Crossing/Beacon plan shest and delais : sis of aciual hours of work performed on the project at the hourly bilEng rates noted
¢ Prepare Maintenance of Traffic plan sheels and details belew. The Houry B¥ing Rales include overhead and fixed fee.
d.  Preparé Stormwater Pollution Preventon plans and detall

1n additien 1o tha hourly fees for addi§onal services Indicated above, the Consuftant
3. Technical Specifcations: shall ba componsated for direct pioject-related expenses such as job-relaled lravel,
2 Provide technical specifications for pavement ' pennit applicabons, etc.

b, Provide technical specification for pedestian crossing signa
Ay change In standards, deslgn criterla, or other requirements by govemmentaf
khmmcﬁﬁonwermwnmedpmjedmmmwasd\angesw

Consultant In the plans shai! be considered as Additional Services.

Totaf

mopape

4. Mestings and Site visits:

a SteVist

b, Attend 1 coordination meelings with Owner

o, Atfend 1 toordination meatings with INDOT

Construction adminstration and ohsésvation for Lincoln Streel Galeway and Trall

Crossing (2 sife visits)

Paga20l3
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E. GONSULTANT CURRENTHOURLY RATE SCHEDULE

Classification
EV
EV
£l
El
£
FPV
FPT
FPRI
FE-l
EA
£All
EA
Bl
s
¢l
ot
PAll
X}
P
Gy
cisl
GiS
GIS

Tha billing rates are effective January 2014 and may be adjusted annualy (beginning January

Engineer V (Principal)
Enginser [V
Engineer [Il

Engineer 1§

Engineerl
Field Personnst IV ([Project Coordinator}

Fieid Peysonnet if)
Fietd Personnet It
Field Personnei |
Engineer's Assistant (!l
Enginaer’s Assistantii
Engineer's Assistant{
Support Personnel I
Support Parsonnel |

- Clerical It

Cleyicall

PlannenErvirormental Spaciaist [Fl
Plannes/Environmentat Speciakst It
Plannet/Ermironmental Speclaist |
GIS Administrator

GIS Database Administrator

- GIS Speciatist

GIS Technician

Hourly Rate

$
§
$
§
$
$
3
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
3
$
$
$

190.00
175.00
145,00
110.00
80,00
148,00
12400
95.00
76.00
148.00
11300
86,00
6000
£6.00
80:00
80,60
184,60
92.00
80.00
160,00
12500
10500
88.00

2015} fo raflect changes in the compensation payable fo the ENGINEER.
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Ms, Denaria Kana -
Director of Development-Ciy of Hobart

RE: Linooin Stree? Gateway -Llncoln St (Mah Streat) Crossing of (he Former ERE
Ralfoad -

Denarla, .
We understand the Gity of Hobarl wishes fo design and eonstruct a gateway feature in the
vicinfy of fhe Ozk Savannsh Tral and Zs intersection with Lincoln Street (Main Sij
Addionaly, 'the Cliy wishes o utfize a Lease Bond Finance structure fo pay for the
gateways consirucion, thersfore, requiring the land the galeway iz consfucted upon be
owned by the CRly.

BEAS Furiher understands that the Dak Savannoh Trall was constructed on the fomer
EJAE Relroad coridor and The ownership of the varous parcels of land with respect o the
width of the bad & under the Cy's oamership, however, ganership culside of e widlh of
the bt i nol Jully Urderstood. Thersfors, the Cfy has requesled the assklance of BF&AS
to obtaln 8 work and raview deed and pist Information to defineats he gwnership &t the

area to assist In ownership determination.
BFAS wil provide the foTowing services under tha "Addional Services” ciause of the
éxdsEng RATIO BFAS agresment executed on December §, 2014:

»  Secima tife search company & complele e search

s+ Research the vesking deeds for tracts 1-5 {sea attached map)

+  Reviewof said deeds for conSiguily

+ Reportia e City of e findings

BFAS estmales the effort refated to the abave seopa 19 ba $2000-00 and wil provida the
deivarabla repost of findings by no later than January 16%, 2015,

Thank you for sfowing us to ba a part of the conErued growth and improverment of the Cly
of Hobart.

CIViL ENGIHEERING SD.I.UFIOH‘S FOR BEYTER COMMUNITIES

3
Sivik cEAHBRINERRZ

T 77134615
P 377124616
£ bRBRFSEngrcom

- wwwBFSEngrcom .

Broach Lecatians:
For Wopia
JeBersoita

Founded 1961

——
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Architectirs Preservotion batertor Dedgn  Landsccpe Architechurs Urban Derlgn + Fiandng  Grephic Design

Decernber 3, 2014

Denaria Kars
Direster of Davafopmask
ity of Hobart

414 Maia Street
Fibart, U 45342

Ra:  Publis Parking Let ot 79 and Celar
Dear Dzaariz,

Thark youfor T epporkanty bo prvids a propesal for kndscass haral sendces for tha mplt f B Pt Paiking
Lot al 2 Stroat and Cester, We know s 5 20 mparlant comporert of $hatrad syshem,  prejaed also represenls an opporkmily
lo damanstrals o $omallinig 4 Seectingly mundand as a parking fol e2n male 2 positve oorribation 1 the cheragter of a placa.
As regquestod, the flowing consthaes our propesal for dasign Sarvices: '

PROJECT SGOPE

T prafeet consisls of the creation of a pew publs parking o2 at the nurfh east cormer of Seccad Street and Cen'sr Strestin Hotart.
Tha parking lat Is anticipatnd to-sooepy nearty the enfira patc at that eormer, and Eiely will resed 1 atoat 20 parking spaces. The
parking vl serveas 2 brahead for a bafped foop bhat wil accur on Cenlfer Street. Tha CRy also has a goal of esing the profaxt to
demenstrata the beraf of appropriate edge frestrents and green infrasthuchra. To that end, B project most Ehaly fnclss 3
mascary wall at the west and senith edges, pedastiian connactions to Cenler and Sagond Strests, pendous pavement, and storaga
apacity within the pavemaak sechion b servs a8 & shameatar BMP.

Teo prect i ba nplemartad ushg T A and koo el o fdre] saurces cf money s userd. We exersiand B b
st g B $750,00, bl it B guss ARy e orad@onl g forscopa i st s,

We indarstand P Oy lends to defver the project throegh a frpieal destpybid/butd scenari as a slhgle conract bo 4 single prims

DESIGH SERVICES
RATIOwH provide baindseaps ardRechural, ¢34 enginearing, slectrical and sinwhrel ergineering services.

mhd:h«!.h‘. HH Scuts Frreyberks Seeet bdlopells, Indiora £42043884 JI2A3ARH0 £ 174344153
AN dach comy tndivopain IN  Champoign, £ Raiigh NG Chicoga, B

Degarte Nase
Poed

fecember 3, 2614

REIMBURSABLE DXPEXSES

Frpanses atributabl b your profict W b hvoloed as a Rémbirsabls Expensg at 1.104mes tha em’s erpensa. Expenses may
Tedida: . .

A DrawingReproduction/Pholographs Repodicoa
Lopying

G Supples

0. Maiing/Brpress Mail

E  MiesgalodgngMealefiut Reatelfiravel pos Dom
F Renderigs

G Agencymviaws andfees

R Othe, approved, miscefancous expenses

Wa esEinate reimhorsable epanses wi pol excsed Four Toousend Five Hrondred Dollars {§4,500.00).  Wa wil aoly Invaen for
agenses ourred Inha fotsrest of Bva projactand wil provida beck-tp fecalts with cor irvaloing 25 requited. Asy monles remaining
withia this estimate at the compTetion of We orojeet will revedt back b e clieet n full,

ADDITIONAL SERVIGES

Iry addBinal savices bewoed the Hented Desig Senvioes, which you may request, wil be invelced &l the bouwrly ral of F
parsonnal assigred bo the lask.

Fira Toles 2004 Hoarly Rates (Sebject bn vl efjustuent)
. L Prinipall 235,00
% Prisckpal? . $21000
3. Rasocla Prisslpel 1 $200.00
3. Associsle Princioal 2 {1500
4, Serlor kssocite §16000
5. Asioelilz $0.06
6. Senir Professinal : §l30.00
7, Profassional $115.00
8 Gradusle Professional $100.00
9. Ibam § 2500
16 Afzidsteto § 2500

1 an addFona senvce s requesied, we will srepara a written preposal, IdeaSlyrg our Services and pompensation, for your revie
&nd apprevat prior B iniflating the requested senvices.
PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Iewtleas Wi Ba ssntmaatily 2nd shal ba iy proporBion o services parformed. Payment b fua apaa reosipt Amoerils popelf thirly
(30} days 2ftar beirg rocefved will boas Intsrastatone and ors hetf percent (1 1/Z26} parmonfhzteresd,

Denarde Kanz

Peapad

Decanber3, K4

Our servicss el Desiza Develooment, ConsTistion Documests, Bidding ard Construstion Adritstraden, Wo will provida 500
ersd 0% completion drawirgs 2t tha DO and CO phases foc Owrar reer, At each slegs of complefion, wa wll provida anoginian
ol probabla cest

Our services w1 chenwiss ba cansistecd wiBh the AU dacurnent 8101 Stendzrd for of Agreement Betreen zer and Arehiteet,
2007 Version wih miruedy agreeable edis.

DESIGH TERM

RAT) Arctitects pragests B following design team fic B Project: -

RATIO -~ lardscage arshiieefurs, projoct design badsrshn
Butier, Felraan & Seufer — chl srghearing dfeetical and stuchiral enginearing, 2nd construotion administreficn

Tha €T praviously procured tha tepegragtic sarvey for the area frocgh Budy, Fairan & Safart a5 park of the preparaticn for the
3% Strest Streelsoaga Project.
Pleasa sz attached ExhAt B for speciit lashs 2ssocia’ed with the oivil snginesrra sospe.

SCHEDULE
Wa offer the Tollowing prefiminery sheduls, subfset b furdher Gisoussinn and refisement.

Coastructsn Deowrenis Tararary 5, 2015 —Jarwary 30, 2015 (4 weghs)

Cvrner Resiow P " Fohryary 2 Febnary 6{F wost}

Bidding Fetruary 9 March §, 2015 (5 weels)

i Haviow aod Awark March 9 Margh 13, 2015 (L weet}

Contracter NIP Weekof Marth 23

ConstriTion et~ Ry 2015 {8 meaths - esSirated)

Substaztal Complstin Jely (rardsapa, smal glanks — frees wil nead 4o baTrsts¥ed i fai)
Planfealeriat stalstion Fall 2015

COMPENSALION ’

Y considerafion of fa Project Stopa, Gesin Sarvices, and Sehedufa we proposs b provia Bess senvines 25 2 hmp sum fes of Filly
Thausand Dollars ($50,0001, The fais disfrituted as fodows:

Coastructian Docurment $30.000
Bidding §2500
ConsteBon Admiidation .. $17.560
Tetalfee $50.000
Fea dishri:Tion wikia leame
RATIO. $325600
BES. $17.400
Tolslfep——— §50000

Dentsia Karg

Papd

Oecembar 3, 2004

1RSURANCE

I consideration of the Project Scops, Design Services and CompengaBon, RATIO Archiecls wil mantzin insurancs eqverage for
s prafect 7 tha folkowing i )

Gersral Lty
$1.000,000 each Gcornrance bimf, $2,000,000 Aggegas

Autormakita Lishiity
$E,000,000 €3k ach accidert, $1,000,000 St Hired and Non-Oazoss Latifly
Worker's Compensatioe

450,00 each Accifent, $500,000 Diseasa Poy Limd
Professional Liabiy

$5,000,000 per i, $5,000,000 Aggregat

ARANOONMENT

1 ha preject s abardonad, b part ocin whola, paymant en acoozt of the services perormed wil bs mada upon presartefun of 2
Frel acsounting of senvicas feadered end expenses Incurred siica the kst paid invoica o the data of sucaction.

Pleasa reviar this proposal and 2l is T order, reburn an exesuted origina for oo 83, 81 wivch Ema wa wit dra an AA
agreeiTant for your revizw, 1f you havs ary questinns, do ot besiala by ceatact ma directly. Thark yea for censidarng RATIO
Architesls for you nfaresing profect

Sepmrely,

oo e

Jebn 0, Jacksen ASLA, LEED AP
Principal | Divector of Landseapa Achitecture Urban Dasign 4+ Planafng

fja M %{J/ o

Desigraled Represantative
Ciiy o Hebart
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AYTEST:

C. COMPENSATION

1, The Consultant shal reeeiv as payment for the work performed under Hem
No. 2 below, the fotal fee not to exceed $ 38,750.00, unless a modificaton of

the Agreement Is approved in wiiting by the Architect

2. The Consulant will be paid for the felowing work on allm‘ps.mtm{sm
accordance with the following schedule;

Fee Schedufe Summary:

Cenler Sreet Parking Lot Desfon Senices § 17400490

Tetal $ 1740000

b, ADD!T FONAL SERVICES

Additional Services wolld be seqvices required in connection with permﬂs, construc-
tion inspection, right-of-way engineering, right-of-way acquisition, or any legal acfion
or [figation requiring the festimony andfor services of the Consultant not indluded ia
Scope of Work, or if the Architect or any focal, stale, of federal agency shall direct
or tause the Consutant to reocate or redesign the project, or any parl thereof. The
Architect agrees lo compensate the Gonsullant for Additional Sanvices on the ba-
sis of aclual hours of work perfermed on the project at the hourly bifing ralss noled
“below. The Hourly Bifling Rales include overhead and fixed fee.

In addition tc the houry fees for additional services indicated above, the Censuitant
shall be compensaled for direct pro{ecl-ra!aied expenses such as jobrefated travel,
permit appcations, etc. .

Any change In standards, design criterfa, or cther requirements by govemmental
units having ;Mchonovertheconlradedpm,edwﬂdl requires ‘changes by the
Oonsuﬂant in the plans shafl be consldered as Additienat Senvices.
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EXHIBIT B
PROFESS!ONAE.' SERVIGES PROF L
As of December 4, 2014, Buter, Fairman and Seufert, Ins. (Conaultant), proposes to provide

professional services to Ratio Architects, Inc. {Architect) for the Project known as Hobart
Eincoln Street Gateway and Cenler Sireal Parking Lot as described below.

A PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The City of Hobarl Redavelopment Gommission (Owner) desires 1o creale a pubfic parking lol
&l the comer of Cenler Streef and 2° Strect.

B,  SCOPE OF WORK
The Consultant shall provide the folowing senvices:

1. General Design Servicas for tha Center Street Pardng Lok
a.  Stemmwater Design based on parking fot fayout and grading plans provided
by the Architect
Green Slormwaler Infrastruchure Deslgn
Lighting Design
Pavement Design
Utiiity Ceordination

2. Design Construction Drawings for Center Streel Parking Lol
a, Prepare Pavement design and defais
b. Prepare Stofm sewer plan sheels and delafs
o Prepare Site/Street Lighling plan shects and detais
d.  Prepare Stormwater Peliution Frevenen plans and defais

& op T

3. Techalcal Specifications:
a.  Provide technical specifications for pavement
b, Provide lechnical specificatiuns for ighfing
¢ Provide technical spetifcations for storm sewer

4. Meslings and Sde visits:
a, Ble Visit
b, Atend 1 coordination meetings with Owner

5. Constructon administration and ohseryation for Center Streel Parking Lot (6 site
vis®)

Pege10f3

E. CONSULYANT CURRENT HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE

Classification ’ Hourly Rale
ENV Engineer V (Principal) $ 19000
EIV  EngineeriV $ 175.00
E-ll Engineer 1l § 14500
Edi Engineer Il $ 130,00
B4 Enginser | 3 8000
FP-V  Field Personnal IV {Project Coordinater) $ 14800
FP Field Perscnnel Nl § 12400
FP-Il Fleld Parsonnef L $ 9590
P4 Fleid Personnel | $ 7500
EAN Engineer’s Assistantilf $ 148.00
EAdl  Englneer's Asskstant || § 11300
EAK Engineer's Assistant | $ 8640
S-IE Suppat Personanel 1f 3 6000
54 Support Parsonnel [ § B6.00
Cl Clegcal Il $ 5000
4 Clerical t § 6000
P-1l PiamenEnvimmﬂehlaj Speclalist 1Y $§ 1B4.00
P4l FlannerfEnvionmental Spedlalist I $ 59.00
P PlannenEnvirormental Speciafist | $§ 8000
Glg-IV  GIS Adminkstrator $ 150,00
G5l GIS Database Administrator $ 12500
GISHl  GiS Speciafist 3 105.00
GiS4  -GIS Techniclan $ 8800

The biling rates am effective January 2014 and may be adjusted annually (beginning Janvary
2015} to refiect changes In the compensation payable to the ENGINEER.
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